RESOLUTION NO. 2025-XXX

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE THIRD
AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
RICHARD K. TANAKA, IN THE AMOUNT OF $30,000, FOR A TOTAL
NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $354,800, FOR PROJECT
MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE UNION CITY BOULEVARD BIKE
LANES PROJECT, CITY PROJECT NO. 17-29

WHEREAS, the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes Project, City Project No. 17-29,
will complete over a two (2) mile gap with buffer Class Il bikes lanes along Union City
Boulevard (UCB) from the Alameda County Flood Control Channel (Fremont) to Smith
Street and will serve as the San Francisco Bay Trail in Union City; and

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2021, the City Manager entered into a Consulting
Services Agreement, with Richard K. Tanaka, C5801, in the amount of $70,000, for
Project Management Services for the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes Project, City
Project No. 17-29, assisting Public Works with managing and coordinating the Kimley-
Horn and Associates’ Consulting Services Agreement for the engineering design
services; and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 6020-
22, authorizing the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Consulting
Services Agreement with Richard K. Tanaka, C5801b, in the amount of $125,000, for a
total contract amount of $195,000 for the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes Project, City
Project No. 17-29; and

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 6172-23,
authorizing the City Manager to execute a Consulting Services Agreement with Park
Engineering, Inc., for Construction Management Services to assist with the bidding
process and to manage the construction of the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes Project,
City Project No. 17-29, in the amount of $2,000,000; and

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 6180-23,
authorizing the City Manager to execute the Second Amendment to the Consulting
Services Agreement with Richard K. Tanaka, C5801c, in the amount of $129,800, for a
total contract amount of $324,800, to continue to provide Project Management Services
during the construction phase of the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes Project, City Project
No. 17-29; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 6261-
24, awarding the construction contract for the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes Project,
City Project No. 17-29, to Bay Cities Paving & Grading, in the amount of $17,049,000;
and

WHEREAS, staff continues to be satisfied with the level of project management
services provided by Richard K. Tanaka; and



Resolution 2025-XXX
Approve Third Amendment to CSA with Richard K. Tanaka

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment to the Consulting Services Agreement, in the
amount of $30,000, will ensure continuity in the provision of Project Management
Services related to the completion and closeout of the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes
Project, including such tasks as ongoing coordination with Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc. and Park Engineering for oversight during the remainder of construction, managing
project scope and budgets of consultants, assisting the City with any dispute resolutions
and public inquiries and project closeout, including final reporting and reviewing As-Built
Plans; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the Third Amendment to the Consulting Services
Agreement with Richard K. Tanaka, for Project Management Services for the Union City
Boulevard Bike Lanes Project, City Project No. 17-29, is $30,000, and will be funded with
$25,000 of Measure BB Bike and Ped funds (Account Number 26791729-54110) and
$5,000 of Gas Tax funds (Account Number 25091729-54110), which are available in the
approved Biennial Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and Fiscal Year 2024-2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Union
City hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Third Amendment to the
Consulting Services Agreement with Richard K. Tanaka, in the amount of $30,000, for a
total not-to-exceed contract amount to $354,800, for Project Management Services for
the Union City Boulevard Bike Lanes Project, City Project No. 17-29.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Union
City at a regular meeting held on the 27t day of May 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
APPROVED:
GARY SINGH
Mayor
ATTESTED: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
THAI NAM N. PHAM KRISTOPHER J. KOKOTAYLO
City Clerk City Attorney

Page 2 of 2



	RESOLUTION NO. 2025-XXX
	RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH RICHARD K. TANAKA, IN THE AMOUNT OF $30,000, FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $3...

